PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CONMMISSION ATNISORY AND QOMPLYIANCE DIVISIOHN RB)IIH‘IQ*I NO, W-3457 -
Watér Utilities Branch July 19, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3457) SUBURBAN WATER SYSTEMS (SWS), WHITTIER,
DISTRICT. ORDER AUTHORIZING AN OFFSET RATE INCREASE
PRODUCING $197,512 OR 4.62% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

By Advice Letter No. 189, filéd June 6, 1989, SWS requests authorlty urder
Section VI of General Order 96-A and Séction 454 of the Public Utilities
Codé to increase rates by $197,512 or 4.62% to recovér the ocosts of plant
investmént associatéd with thé third phase of the Bartolo Transmission Line
Rehabilitation Projéct approved by the Comnmission in Decision (D) 87—05—026,
dated May 13, 1987, The Bartolo Line is a 7-nile transmission main extending’
from SWS's well field at the Whittiér Narrows Dan through the City of :
Whittier, to thé distribution system and storage resérvoir on Whittier.
Boaulevard. SWS serves about 17,087 metered customers in the City of Whittiér
and vicinity, Los Angelés and Orarge Counties.

The present rates became effectlve on June 17, 1988 pursuant to Résolutlon W~
3401. Thé last général rate increasé for Whittier District bécame effective
on Juné 6, 1984 pursuant to D.84-06-095, in which the Comnission found rates
of return on rate base of 12.64% for 1984, 12.78% for 1985, and 12.81% for
1986 reasonable, with a 14.25% return on eqm.ty. By D. 87-01-059, éffective
Jaruary 28, 1987, for SWS's San José District, the Commission found a rate of
return of 11.31% réasonable for SWS for 1987, 1988 and 1989 based én a 12.75%
retum on équity. This offset incréasé will not résult in a rate of of return
greater than thé 11.31% most recently authorizéd for SWS,

AL 189 was filed pursuant to Ordering Paragraphs 2 ard 3 of D. 87-05-026 whlch
states:

U2, Suburban is authorized to recover the costs associatéd: w1th the
oompany's investment in thé Bartolo transmission line pm]ect ttmxgh
increaséd rat&s by means of a rate base offsét advice letter f111ng each
year, oommencung upon ocxupletlon of the flI‘St yeéar's incrémént of the -
pmject and ending upon completion of thé eéntire projéct. Such offset
fllugwmldbeseparate fmmarﬂuﬁepe:ﬂentofanygeneralmte I
increase applications which might be filed for the Whittier District by
Suburban during this period.

"3, Suburban shall filé annual advice létters reéquésting rate ,
increases with supporting work papers 1lst.1ng the itemized capital costs
and expenses disbursed, showing calaulaticas on reverue req.nrements, ad
containing a proposed rate design that complies with the Commission's




rate design policy as specified in Deoision 86-05-064 dated May 28, 1986.
Such filing shall be made in May of éach year, baséd on the actual
expenditures on thé project during the winter construction period of
November through March immediately precedirgt

Order 3 above states that the filing should bé madé in May of each year ard
assunes that thé project will bé workéd on during the preceding winter
construction period from November throuh March., Thé calculations utilized in
this filing are consistent with those used in the filing of Fhase IT which has

already been approved.

Tha Bartolo Liné is 80 years old and for most of its 7-nile ength operat&e
under gravity flow. Rehabilitation of thé Bartolo Lire is to

it into conformancé with thé minimum pressuré requirémént of the california
Department of Health Services, The minimum pressure requirement of five
pounds per square inch is set forth in Title 22 of the California :
Administrative Oode pertaining to Environmental Health. (The Comnissin's
Genéral Order 103, "Rules Governing Water Service Including Minimum Standards
for Design and Construction," does not address thé préssure in transmission
mains, rather it deals w1th the préssure at thé customer's service
connéction.) Pressurization is necessary to prevent extranecus material from
entering and contaminating potableé water carriéd in tha 1line.

By alL 189, SWSseeLsreoweryoftleoostsforthet}urdphaseofthe s
reh.abultatlm ‘Ihls tlurd phase inciudes installation of 4,910 féet of 30-
inch diameter ductile iron pipe main replacément commencing from existing.

- Manhole No. 12, 92-feét south of intérséction of Hoovér Avenie and camilla
Street, to existing Manhold No. 23, 92- feet of the intersection of Perm Street

and Whittier Averme, SWS's investrment in Phasé III of the pmject is . »
$1,016,292, The associated revenue reqmrement to bé recovered in ratées is
$197,512 which répresents a 4.62% increéasé in anmual revaemm. The Branch has
reviéewed thé records of éxperditures and ooniueted a ﬁeld inspection of the
project, and believes that SWS's request in AL 189 is réasonable.

With the exception of the health-related problens with the Bartolo Line
service is satisfactory. Theré aré no other Commission orders req.url.ng-
system lmprmement, and no other significant sérvice problems requiring
corrective action

SWS has a variety of progxa:rs d&ngned to promote water comez:vatlcn, R
including monthly remuxders in water bills; a quarterly néewslétter usert, -
freé 1léak detéction service, free oxstomer oonsexrvation kits, a wide vanety
of consérvation llterature, community consérvation presentatiors and an
emergency conservation plan. It has amplé backup supplies ard expects to
suffer no shortagés even if thé current drought should continue into next
year.

SWS has glven public notice of thé request for increasée by publlshlng in the
Whittier Daily News on June 6, 1989. No custoneér protests or corréspordence
have been received.

A rate increase caused by the addition of plant, which is fixed and not
related to water consumption, would ordinarily be applied solely to the -
servicé charge portion of a metéred rate schedule. However, SWS's éxisting
rate schedulés already conform to the Commission’s raté design policy for




water utilities established in D §6-05-064 which calls for fewer rate blécks
and sexvicé charges to reoover up to 50% of finéd costs. Sincé the current
récovery fron sexrvice charges is already 50%, SWS's rate design spreads the
revenud increase between thé quantity and service charges so that this 50%
reoovery is maintained.

Quantity rates will be increased by $0.021 pex Cof. (One Ccf equals oné -
hundréd cubic feet.) For the typical residential customer, the service charge
will be increased by $0.40 per month.

The following table below shows typical bills for residential customérs at
various usage levels at present and proposed rates:

General Metered Service (5/8 x 3/4-inch metérs)

Monthly Usage Pr&sent Rates Proposed Rates - Pe.toentlncrease e

300 cu.ft. $ 10.27 $ 10.73 - 4.48%
1,000 15.91 1651 3.77
2,000 (Avg.) . 23.96 24.77 - 3.38
3,000 32.01 33.03 3i19
4,000 40.06 41.29 3.07

After nwestlgatlon by the Branch, the Comnission finds that the
rate J.ncrease is reasonable, and to the extent provided by the follow.mg
resolution is justified.

THE COMMISSION FINDS that thé requéstéd rate 1ncreasels]t:st1f1eda1ﬁthe
res:ltug rates be.reby authorizéd are reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that aahll'ban wWater Systems is aut:horlzed on the effectJ.Ve date
herein, to maké effective révised Schédule No. WH-1 attached to Advice Letter
No. 189 and to w.noel the pr&eently effective rate schédule for water service.

This resolutlon is effective today.

4

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Pubhc Utllltles cmnmlss:Lm
at its regular meéting on July 19, 1989. ‘The following commissioners - :
approved itt

G. MITCHELL WILX
President
FREDERICK R, DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Comissioners

‘mssmner Patricia M. Eckert,
being necessarily absent, did
not participate.




